De’Sean Quinn
4636 S. 150th Street
Tukwila, WA 98188
(206) 331-5939
deseanquinn@gmail.com
October 23, 2017
VIA EMAIL
Tony Perkins
Investigator, Campaign Finance Office
Washington Attorney General’s Office
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
Re:

Citizen Action Notice – De’Sean Quinn (7)

Dear Mr. Perkins:
I am writing in response to the most recent complaint filed against me by Glen Morgan on
October 4, 2017. Again, thank you for the opportunity to respond.
1) Failure to file accurate, timely C3 and C4 reports (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)
Mr. Morgan identifies six (6) reports that he cites as being late simply by virtue of having been
amended at some point. None of the C3s and C4s in question in this complaint were submitted
late. At that time they were filed we were complying with State statutes for transparency and we
later amended the reports once we had more complete information. All of the amendments we
have made have been done at the recommendation of the Public Disclosure Commission
(“PDC”) to avoid further complaints and accusations from Mr. Morgan. To now use this to file
retroactive complaints against me is simply not right and is akin to double jeopardy. All reports
have been filed timely with the intent of compliance with the PDC. All reports have been made.
Reports that were questioned have been amended. I respectfully request that any amended C3s
and C4s (that are in compliance) not be subjected to violations of State law.
2) Failure to properly break down, describe expenses. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, see
WAC 390-16-037)
In response to the allegation that I illegally failed to break down in-kind contributions related to
legal services, we followed the guidance from the PDC (Mr. Fox Blackburn) while trying to take
into consideration the very limited space that is provided in the ORCA software for in-kind
contributions. Before receiving notice of this complaint we reviewed all reports and amended
the descriptions after consulting with the PDC.
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In response to the allegation that I illegally failed to include the quantity of the items ordered
from my printer on June 7, 2017 and May 20, 2017, the quantity of items for these expenses and
were provided prior to receiving this complaint. See Attachment A.
3) Failure to disclose debts. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)
In response to the allegation that I have failed to disclose legal fees as debt on C4s and further
stating that I must list the name of the law firm that provided the service is a rehash of his same
complaint in his August 17 PDC complaint. As I stated in my response dated September 29,
2017 (a copy of which was sent to Lisa Boggess, Paralegal 2, Campaign Finance Unit, Office of
the Attorney General), I retained the service of an attorney to review the RCWs related to PDC
reporting laws. I amended my C4s to include both the money that I paid as well as the in-kind
services that I received.
To response to the allegation that I failed to disclose the purchase of newspaper space in the
Tukwila Reporter in C4s as debt, the order for the ad space was, submitted and paid for in
September and appears in the proper place on the C4 covering that period.
Once again I believe I have been very transparent with the PDC and the Attorney General and
have timely and thoroughly responded to each complaint. Nothing I have done has been done
with any ill intent or any attempt to deceive.
As you know, complaints to the PDC are made public. I would like to reiterate that Mr.
Morgan’s very detailed complaints to the Attorney General combined with his use of
inflammatory and untrue statements and innuendos leads the public to believe that his
accusations are true. In fact, his continued complaints are bordering on harassment and libel. It
appears that when he does not like a response he will reframe his accusation and file another
report. I take campaign laws very seriously. I strive to file reports that are accurate and
thorough and not subject to misinterpretation and to be compliant with PDC rules and the RCWs.
His goal is to mislead and plant seeds of distrust because of his belief that people that do not
share his views cannot be of service to their community. In fact, he has stated on several
occasions in media outlets that his purpose is to make sure candidates are compliant with the
rules. I would argue that is not his intent. If it were he would not be filing complaints on
compliant amended PDC reports or complaints that are unfounded and erroneous like the
assumption that an ad was paid for or accrued in August with no facts or documents to suggest
otherwise. See Attachment B.
I trust that I have satisfied your request and would make myself available to provide more
information it is important to me to comply with not only the PDC but your office as well.
Sincerely,
De’Sean Quinn

